[26] I find that Mr Kumar was unjustifiably dismissed and direct Transfield to pay to him 

the following monies: 

• Redundancy pay as provided for in the applicant’s employment agreement; 

• One month’s wages; and 

• Compensation for humiliation of $14,000 (fourteen thousand dollars). 

[27] Leave is reserved to the parties if agreement on the quantum of the awards set out 

above is not promptly forthcoming; 

[28] The parties ask that costs be reserved. 

Denis Asher 
Member of the Employment Relations Authority